

No.

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

PARENTS FOR PRIVACY; JON GOLLY; KRIS GOLLY; NICOLE LILLIE; AND PARENTS RIGHTS IN EDUCATION;

Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL;  
BETSY DEVOS; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF  
EDUCATION; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE;  
DALLAS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 2,

Respondents,

BASIC RIGHTS OREGON, Respondent-Intervenor

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth  
Circuit*

---

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari

---

Mary E. McAlister (Counsel of Record) Child & Parental Rights Campaign, Inc. P.O. Box 637 Monroe, VA 24572 770.448.4525 <a href="mailto:mmcalister@childparentrights.org">mmcalister@childparentrights.org</a>	Vernadette R. Broyles Joel H. Thornton Child & Parental Rights Campaign, Inc. 5805 State Bridge Rd., Suite G310 Johns Creek, GA 30097 770.448.4525
---	---

Counsel for Petitioners

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... ii

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES..... iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iv

APPENDIX..... vi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

DECISIONS BELOW ..... 3

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 3

PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND  
STATUTORY PROVISIONS ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

    A. Factual Background..... 4

    B. Procedural Background ..... 6

        1. *District Court Decision* ..... 6

        2. *Ninth Circuit Decision*..... 8

REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION..... 10

I. This Court Should Grant The Petition To Resolve The Conflict Between The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling That Parents Surrender All Right To Direct The Education And Upbringing Of Their Children When They Enroll Them In Public School And This Court’s Precedents Invalidating Public Schools’ Infringement of The Rightful Authority Of Parents. ....	11
II. This Court Should Grant The Petition To Resolve The Question Of Whether Children Can Be Compelled To Forfeit Their Right To Bodily Privacy In Order To Attend Public School. ....	17
A. The Ninth Circuit Decision Conflicts with This Court’s Decisions Recognizing That Bodily Privacy Is A Protected Constitutional Right Even In Institutional Settings. ....	18
B. The Ninth Circuit Decision Conflicts With Decisions From Other Circuits Affirming A Constitutional Right of Bodily Privacy Even When The Expectation of Privacy Is Diminished. ....	24
1. <i>The Ninth Circuit’s Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Privacy Claims Conflicts with Decisions in the Fourth, Sixth, and Seventh Circuits Upholding Students’ Right of Privacy Even in the Context of Suspected Misconduct.</i> ....	24
2. <i>The Ninth Circuit’s Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Privacy Claim Conflicts with Other Circuits’ Decisions Finding that Even Prisoners Retain Privacy Interests in their Unclothed Bodies.</i> .....	29

III. This Court Should Grant The Petition To Resolve The Conflict Between The Ninth Circuit’s Decision And This Court’s Free Exercise Precedents, Which Provide That Schools Cannot Compel Parents and Students To Embrace Beliefs or Engage in Conduct That Is Undeniably At Odds With Fundamental Tenets Of Their Religious Beliefs..... 31

IV. This Court Should Grant The Petition To Resolve The Critical Question Of Whether Schools Violate Title IX When They Require That Students Accept That Sex-Separate Privacy Facilities Will Be Used By Any Student Who Self-Identifies As A Particular Sex. .... 35

CONCLUSION..... 40

**APPENDIX**

Ninth Circuit Opinion (Feb. 12, 2020) ..... 1a

District Court Decision (July 24, 2018)..... 78a

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions ..... 173a

Complaint..... 176a

Exhibit A to Complaint..... 259a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946) .....	19, 37
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Indep. School Dist. No. 92 v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beard v. Whitmore Lake School Dist.</i> , 402 F.3d 598 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	26, 27
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2020 WL 3146686.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brannum v. Overton County School Bd.</i> , 516 F.3d 489 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	18, 25, 26, 28
<i>Canedy v. Boardman</i> , 16 F.3d 183 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	29, 30
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	31, 33, 34, 35
<i>Cornfield by Lewis v. Consol. High Sch. Dist. No. 230</i> , 991 F.2d 1316 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....	18, 27
<i>Faulkner v. Jones</i> , 10 F.3d 226 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....	24, 25, 26
<i>Fields v. Palmdale Sch. Dist.</i> , 427 F.3d 1197 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	7, 10, 12



<i>Fields v. Palmdale Sch. Dist.</i> , 447 F.3d 1187 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	12
<i>Fortner v. Thomas</i> , 983 F.2d 1024 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....	18, 29
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) .....	31, 34, 35
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	11
<i>Outdoor Media Grp., Inc. v. City of Beaumont</i> , 506 F.3d 895 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	4
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	11, 14
<i>Planned Parenthood of SE Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	29-30
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Students and Parents for Privacy v. School Directors of Township High School District 211</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 891 (N.D. Ill. 2019) .....	33
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	11, 13

<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vernonia School District v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	12
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Treatises</b>	
3 George B. Trubow, ed., <i>Privacy Law and Practice</i> , ¶ 25.02[1] (1991) .....	30
